

No. 21-1552

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN LARGE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETER H. SCHUCK
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HELGI C. WALKER
MATT GREGORY
Counsel of Record
TODD W. SHAW
JOHN H. HEYBURN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3635
mgregory@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The reasoning underlying <i>Harlow</i> does not extend to officials acting outside the scope of their authority.....	3
II. Extending qualified immunity to officials acting outside the scope of their authority undermines this Court’s post- <i>Harlow</i> decisions.	8
III. Extending qualified immunity to officials acting outside the scope of their authority would upset <i>Harlow</i> ’s careful balance.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	6
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	8
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	2, 3, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337, 1350–51 (2021).....	7
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Suing Government Lawyers for Giving Dubious Legal Advice in a National Security Crisis: Notes on How (Not) to Become a Banana Republic</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 496 (2011).....	1
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Suing Our Servants: The Court, Congress, and the Liability of Public Officials for Damages</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 281 (1980) ...	1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 12, 13
